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APPROVAL-BONDS OF CITY OF AKRON, SUMMIT 
COUNTY, OHIO, $25,000.00. 

CoLUMBUS, OHIO, July 22, 1937. 

Retirement Board, State Teachers Retirement System, Columbus, Ohio. 

RE: Bonds of City of Akron, Summit County, Ohio, 
$25,000.00. 

The above purchase of bonds appears to be part of an issue 
of bonds of the abO\·e city dated February 1, 1925. The transcript 
relative to this issue was approyed by this office in an opinion 
rendered to your board under date of April 27, 1937, being Opinion 
No. 531. 

It i'i accordingly my opinion that these bonds constitute a valid 
and legal obligation of said city. 

897. 

Respectfully, 
HERBERT S. DuFFY, 

Attorney General. 

APPROVAL-BONDS OF CITY OF CLEVELAND, CUYAHOGA 
COUNTY, OHIO, $280,000.00. 

CoLUMBUS, Omo, July 22, 1937. 

The Industrial Commission of Ohio, Columbus, Ohio. 
GENTLEMEN: 

RE: Bonds of City of Cleveland, Cuyahoga County, 
Ohio, $280,000. 

I have examined the transcript of proceedings relative to the 
above bonds purchased oy you. These bonds comprise part oi an 
issue of waterworks bonds in the aggregate amount of $2,000,000, 
dated November 1, 1924, bearing interest at the rate of 4,1~% per 
annum. 

From this examination, in the light of the law under authority 
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of which these bonds have been authorized, I am of the opinion that 
bonds issued under these proceedings constitute a valid and legal 
obligation of said city. 

898. 

Respectfully, 
HERBERT s. DUFFY, 

Attorney General. 

HOARD OF TRUSTEES MAY NOT BUILD HOUSE FOR PRESI­
DENT ON CAMPUS OF KENT STATE UNIVERSITY. 

SYLLABUS: 
Seuate Bill No. 348, or what is now Section 7923-1 of the Ge11eral 

Code of Ohio, does not authorize the Board of Trustees of Kent State 
University to build a house for the Presideut on the campus of /( ent 
State University. 

CoLUMBus, OHIO, July 22, 1937. 

l-IoN. J. C. ENGLEMAN, President, Kent State University, Kent, Ohio. 
MY DEAR PRESIDENT ENGLEI\!AN: This will acknowledge receipt of 

your recent communication which reads as follows: 

"The Board of Trustees of Kent State University, in meet­
ing here June 11th, by formal vote directed me to ask you for an 
opinion on the following question: 

Does Senate Hill No. 348, 'A bill to authorize the Board of 
Trustees of Kent State University to construct and operate 
buildings as dormitories,' apply to the building of a house for 
the President on this campus? The bill reads as follows: 

'That the Board of Trustees of Kent State University is 
hereby authorized to construct, equip, maintain, and operate upon 
sites within the campus of Kent State University as it may 
designate therefor, buildings to be used as dormitories for stu­
dents and members of the faculty and servants of Kent State 
University, and to pay for same out of any funds in its posses­
sion derived from the operation of any dormitories under its con­
trol, or out of funds borrowed therefor, or out of funds appro­
priated therefor by the general assembly of Ohio, or out of 
funds or property received by it by gift, grant, legacy, devise, 


